IN THE MATTER OF : BEFORE THE
SCOTT PASCUCCI, : HOWARD COUNTY
Appellant, : BOARD OF APPEALS
vs.

:

THE ANIMAL MATTERS HEARING : Case No. BA 741-D
BOARD,
Appellee.

DECISION AND ORDER
The Howard County Board of Appeals (the "Board") convened on October 3,2017, to hear
the Appellant, Scott Pascucci, and the Appellee, the Animal Matters Hearing Board ("AMHB"),
argue the merits of the appeal of an AMHB decision and order dated March 20, 2017.
The Appellant represented himself, appearing pro se, at the hearing. The Appellee was
represented by Melissa Goldmeier, Assistant County Solicitor. David R. Moore, Senior Assistant
County Solicitor, was the legal advisor for the Board.
Members of the Board present at the hearing were: James Howard, John Lederer and Neveen
H. Kurtom. Chairperson Steven Hunt presided.
This case is an appeal on the record and the hearing was conducted in accordance with
Section 2.210(b) of the Board's Rules of Procedure. In an appeal on the record, the appellant has the
burden of establishing that the action by the administrative agency was clearly erroneous, and/or
arbitrary and capricious, and/or contrary to law.
The Board of Appeals standard of review in appeals based on the record is the same standard
of review employed by the Court of Special Appeals and circuit courts in reviewing administrative
decisions. See, Mortimer v. Howard Research and Development Corporation, etal., 83 Md. App.

432, 443 (1990), cert. denied 321 Md. 164 (1990). In making a determination of whether the
AMHB's decision is arbitrary, illegal or capricious, this Board must decide whether the question
before the AMHB was "fairly debatable." Howard County v. Dorsey, 45 Md. App. 692,700 (1980),
rev'd on other grounds, 292 Md. 351, 438 A.2d 1339 (1982). An issue is fairly debatable if
reasonable persons could have reached a different conclusion on the evidence and, if so, a reviewing
court may not substitute its judgment for that of the administrative agency. Eger v. Stone, 253 Md.

533, 542, 253 A.2d 372 (1969). A decision is fairly debatable if it is supported by substantial
evidence on the record taken as a whole. Dorsey, 45 Md. App. at 701,416 A.2d 23 , quoting Sedney

v. Lloyd, 44 Md. App. 633, 637, 410 A.2d 616 (1980).
Thus, this Board's role in the instant case is to decide whether the AMHB's decision was
arbitrary, illegal or capricious. This review is limited to a determination based on the record - in this
case, the record from the AMHB.
The Board heard oral arguments from both Appellant and Appellee. The Appellant
contended before the Board of Appeals that he is not cruel to animals, nor does he neglect them; that
he was not timely served with the Animal Matters Hearing Board Decision in the matter despite a
requirement that the AMHB "shall" timely do so; and that the AMHB is biased.
Appellee contended that the AMHB had a substantial basis for its decision and order and was
not arbitrary nor capricious, and timely served the decision and order and that reversing the AMHB
decision is not an appropriate remedy in this case, even were the decision and order not timely
served.
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THE AMHB DECISION
In light of the standard of review, the Board examines the relevant factual findings of the
AMHB to determine if each was supported by substantial evidence.
The Decision & Order of the AMHB found as follows:

Civil Citation and Cease and Desist Order Nos. 12477,12478,12479,12480, 12481,12486,
12487,12488,12489,12490,12491, 12492,12493,12494,12495,12756, 12757,12758,12759 and
12560 were issued upon the personal observation of Animal Control Officer Rachael Bendl. Ticket

Nos. 12477, 12478, 12479,12480, 12486, 12487,12488,12489,12490, 12491,12492,12493,
12494, 12495 12756, 12757, 12758, 12759 and 12760 charged the Appellant with a violation of
Howard County Code § 1 7.305, which section prohibits a person from causing cruelty and/or neglect
to an animal. Ticket No. 12481 charged the Appellant with a violation of Howard County Code
§17.315, which section prohibits an individual from providing false information to an Animal
Control Officer.
Officer Rachael Bendl testified in support of the following citations:
C-12477 Cruelty & Neglect - for failure to provide veterinary care for a cat named Emma; C12478 Cruelty & Neglect - for failure to provide veterinary care for a cat named Ayna; C-12479
Cruelty & Neglect- for failure to provide veterinary care for a cat named Box Cat; C-12480 Cruelty
& Neglect - for failure to provide veterinary care for a dog named Lacey; C-12486 Cmelty &
Neglect - for failure to provide veterinary care for a cat named Storm; C-12487 Cruelty & Neglect for failure to provide veterinary care for a cat named Luna; C-12488 Cruelty & Neglect - for failure
to provide veterinary care for a cat named Autumn; C-12489 Cruelty & Neglect - for failure to
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provide veterinary care for a cat named Bart; C-12490 Cruelty & Neglect - for failure to provide
veterinary care for a kitten named Hope; C-12491 Cmelty & Neglect - for failure to provide water
for a rabbit named Cunningham; C-12492 Cruelty & Neglect - for failure to provide water for a
rabbit named Joanie; C-1 2493 Cruelty & Neglect - for failure to provide water for a rabbit named
Fonzie; C-12494 Cruelty & Neglect - for failure to provide veterinary care for cat named Monkey;
C-12495 Cruelty & Neglect - for failure to provide veterinary care for cat named Carol; C-12756
Cruelty & Neglect - for failure to provide veterinary care for a cat named Gary; C-12757 Cruelty &
Neglect - for failure to provide veterinary care for a cat named Sleepy; C-1275 8 Cruelty & Neglect
- for failure to provide veterinary care for a cat named Sneezy; C-1275 9 Cruelty & Neglect - for
failure to provide veterinary care for a cat named Inky; C-1275 60 Cmelty & Neglect - for failure to
provide veterinary care for a cat named Tux; and C-12481 Interference with Enforcement providing false information to Animal Control Officer regarding multiple cats and dogs.
Officer Bendl testified and stated that, beginning in April of2015, Howard County Animal
Control started to receive multiple complaints regarding improper care, dirty conditions, unreported
strays, and animals needing medical care at Animal Welfare Society ("AWS"), including cats, dogs
and other domestic animals. AWS is located at 8556 Davis Road, Columbia, Maryland 21045.
On her first visit on April 27,2015, Officer Bendl met with the new director ofAWS Scott
Pascucci. During her inspection of the property, including both the shelter and the house, Officer
Bendl found numerous violations. Lack of veterinary care for sick animals, unauthorized holding of
stray animals, providing false information, unsanitary conditions and improper or complete lack of
shelter. Two animals, both unreported strays, were removed during her first visit with one needing
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medical attention after it was hit by a car.
Citation C-12481 was issued on June 29,2015 for the date of April 27,2015 to Mr. Pascucci.
The citation was issued due to him providing false information as he repeatedly lied about the
number of animals he had, the circumstances surrounding the way he acquired the animals, holding
of stray animals without reporting, and the type of care they were receiving. Mr. Pascucci told
officers that a dog inside his home was found in Morgantown, West Virginia and he had called in a
lost report. No such report was filed, as Officer Bendl checked with several agencies in that area. It
was later determined the dog belonged to an international rescue who ultimately removed the dog
from AWS. He also told Officers he only had five dogs in his house, he then stated six dogs and five
kittens. Animal Control Officers found eight dogs, 34 cats and kittens and a single pot belly pig.
Citation C-12482 was issued on June 29,2015 for Cruelty and Neglect for several rabbits not
having water on April 28, 2015. A mandated corrective notice had been left with Mr. Pascucci
requiring him to provide water at all times. Mr. Pascucci paid this citation.
Officer Bendl stated that she made over 35 follow up visits in the time frame of 5 months.
Twenty of the visits required corrective notices to be issued. The violations included animals
needing veterinary care including animals in pain, untreated upper respiratory infections, discharge
from the eyes and nose, sneezing blood, coughing, cats with comeal ulcers, animals suffering from
hair loss, a diabetic cat not being treated, animals with fly strike and weight loss. Additional
violations included improper shelter, lack of water, dirty, hazardous and unsanitary environments in
the shelter and in Mr. Pascucci's residence.
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Officer Bendl stated that Mr. Pascucci had been shown and educated multiple times about
simple property procedures regarding caring for the animals and simple upkeep and documentation
of feeding, medications and illnesses. Mr. Pascucci has failed to demonstrate knowledge of simple
and common issues regarding housing and caring for animals, including sexing animals and
acknowledging signs of illness. This also included his own personal animals.
On Officer Bendl's visit on June 26,2015, four animals were found to be in need of medical
care. Four cats showed symptoms of upper respiratory infections, including discharge from their
eyes and sneezing. A dog named Lacey was showing signs of pain and yelped when she was
touched. An official notice was left mandating veterinary care by Monday June 29, 2015 by 10:00
a.m. On June 29, 2015 at 10:00 a.m., none of the animals had been seen or received treatment. A
second notice was left again mandating veterinary care for the animals. Lacey was later seen on June
29,2015, and given meds for an unknown issue with her tail. The cats were seen on June 30,2015.
Box Cat was diagnosed with conjunctivitis, Emma had comeal ulcers, Anya had an upper respiratory
infection and the unnamed kitten was treated the same as his litter mates. Officer Bendl did not issue
a citation for the unnamed kitten. Mr. Pascucci was informed that he would be cited for any future
sick animals that were not treated by a veterinarian and required a notice mandating veterinary care.
Officer Bendl issued the following citations for each animal:
C-12477 - C & N - Emma - DSH - Failure to provide vet care
C-12478 - C & N - Ayna - DSH - Failure to provide vet care
C-12479 - C & N - Box Cat - DSH - Failure to provide vet care
C-12480 - C & N - Lacey - Female Pit Bull Mix - Failure to provide vet care
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On July 6,2015, Officer Bendl responded to a complaint about a dog named Izzy regarding
the use of her legs and overheating. Mr. Pascucci was in the process of taking Izzy and Sandy, a
"dsh" cat, to the vet which delayed Officer Bendl's full inspection until later in that day. The
inspection found two cats, Monkey and Carol, both in need of medical care. After mandating
veterinary care, both cats were seen on July 7, 2015 and prescribed antibiotics and eye ointments.
Carol was diagnosed with a viral upper respiratory infection. Officer Bendl issued the following
citations:

C-12494 - C & N - Monkey - DSH - Failure to provide vet care; and
C-12495 - C & N - Carol - DSH - Failure to provide vet care.
On July 7, 2015, Officer Bendl was called to AWS to assist a veterinarian who was
attempting to remove their property from AWS. The police were present and had questions
regarding what he was allowed to remove. While on the scene, several violations were found
including rabbits again without water. An official notice was left requiring vet care for six sick
domestic short haired kittens showing signs of upper respiratory infections and two dogs, one having
possible fly strike and the second for weight loss. Citations were issued for five of the kittens as the
sixth kitten only showed signs of hair loss. Once vetted, all the kittens were prescribed multiple
antibiotics and eye ointments for upper respiratory infections. The hair loss kitten was given a
medication for parasite infestation. Citations were issued for each of the three rabbits not having
water, as Officer Bendl noted this was a repeated issue since Mr. Pascucci was originally cited for
the rabbits not having water on April 28, 2015 and that citation was paid. The following citations
were issued by Officer Bendl:
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C-12486 - C & N - Storm - DSH Kitten - Failure to provide vet care;
C-12487 - C & N - Luna - DSH Kitten - Failure to provide vet care;
C-12488 - C & N - Autumn - DSH Kitten - Failure to provide vet care;
C-12489 - C & N - Bart - DSH Kitten - Failure to provide vet care;
C-12490 - C & N - Hope - DSH Kitten - Failure to provide vet care;
C-12491 - C & N - Mrs. Cunningham - female black and white rabbit - No water;
C-12492 - C & N - Joanie - female black and white rabbit - No water; and
C-12493 - C & N - Fonzie - male rabbit - No water.
On August 21, 2015, Officer Bendl received a complaint regarding four kittens sneezing
blood and not being treated at AWS. Officer Bendl was taken through the shelter and grounds to
check on all the animals. While walking through the cat room. Officer Bendl found Tux, who had
discharge from his eyes and nose inside the "kitten cabana" with numerous other kittens. Inside the
sick room, Officer Bendl found three separate cages of sick, untreated cats. Gary, an older cat, was
underweight and had discharge from his eyes and nose. Sleepy and Sneezy were two young kittens
with discharge from their eyes and noses and swollen third eyelids. Inky, a small black kitten,had
discharge from his eyes and nose. All of the cats were sneezing blood. Officer Bendl issued
citations for all five cats. After mandating veterinary care, all five cats were seen on August 22,
2015 and diagnosed with upper respiratory infections, given antibiotics and dewormed. The
following citations were issued by Officer Bendl:
C-12756 - C & N - Gary - DSH orange and white cat - Failure to provide vet care;
C-12757 - C & N - Sleepy - DSH gray kitten - Failure to provide vet care;

C-12758-C&N- Sneezy - DSH gray kitten - Failure to provide vet care;
C-12759 - C & N - Inky - DSH black kitten - Failure to provide vet care; and
C-12760 - C & N - Tux - DSH black and white kitten - Failure to provide vet care.
Officer Bendl said that, beginning April 2015, when Mr. Pascucci took over as acting director
of the AWS, she has made frequent visits as well as follow up visits. Officer Bendl has had many
conversations with Mr. Pascucci about the care of the animals in his custody. She spoke with him
about shelter medicine, care of animals, overcrowding, infection control, property cleaning and even
talked at great lengths about how to house certain animals. Officer Bendl stated that she and Mr.
Pascucci discussed watching for signs of illness, quarantining ill animals, and seeking medical
attention as soon as any animal showed symptoms. Their conversation also included limiting the
number of animals in his care and dealing with long term residents at the shelter. After 11 visits, all
of which required either a mandated corrective notice and/or a follow up inspection, Mr. Pascucci
was informed that if he did not take a more proactive stance on the medical conditions and housing
of the animals in his care, that citations would be issued for each future violation. On June 29,2015,
Officer Bendl began issuing citations for each animal that required mandated veterinary care, water
or housing corrections. Officer Bendl stated that a total of 23 citations were issued for continued
violations and that she issued a total of 25 citations over 35 visits. Five of the citations were paid by
Mr. Pascucci, including two for failure to have license, one for failure to maintain rabies, one cruelty
and neglect for the rabbits being without water, and one interference with an officer for holding three
stray puppies, having surgeries performed on them and not reporting them to Animal Control.

Officer Bendl offered, and the Board accepted, the following exhibits into evidence:
1. 4/27/15 Photograph of dog in crate filled with trash, debris and no water at Pascucci
residence;

2. 4/27/15 Official Notice to Scott Pascucci;
3. 4/28/15 Photograph of rabbit container with empty water bottle;
4. 6/26/15 Official Notice to Scott Pascucci;
5. 6/29/15 Official Notice to Scott Pascucci;
6. 6/26/15 Photograph of sick cat Ayna;
7. 7/6/15 Official Notice to Scott Pascucci;
8. 7/6/15 Photograph of sick cat Carol;
9. 7/7/15 Official Notice to Scott Pascucci;
10. 7/7/15 Photograph of cat room;

11. 7/7/15 Photograph of cat room;
12. 7/7/15 Photograph of surgery room;
13. 7/7/15 Photograph surgery room - now sick area;
14. 7/7/15 Photograph surgery room - now sick area;
15. 7/715 Photograph of note board with comments;
16. 7/7/15 Photograph of rabbit container with no water;

17. 7/7,1 6 Photograph of rabbits with no water;
18. 7/7/15 Photograph of rabbit container with no water;

19. 8/21/15 Official Notice to Scott Pascucci;
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20. 8/21/15 Photograph of Gary - sick cat;

21. 8/21/15 Photograph of Inky- sick kitten;
22. 8/21/15 Photograph of Tux - sick kitten;
23. 8/21/15 Photograph of sick kittens - Sleepy & Sneezy; and
24. VGA Lewis Animal Hospital Medical Record pertaining to Lacey.
Scott Pascucci testified in opposition to the citations and stated that he is not cruel or
neglectful of animals. Mr. Pascucci stated that he has never caused unjustified pain, suffering or
death of an animal at AWS and commented that he has been rescuing animals since he was ten years
old. Mr. Pascucci disagreed with Officer's Bendl's testimony and concerns regarding animals at
AWS and said that he has complied with every single notice letter he received from Officer Bendl.
Mr. Pascucci said that the day before he was cited for interfering with an officer that he had been
bitten by a dog and was not in a good place mentally when meeting with the Animal Control Officer.
Mr. Pascucci stated that he took over AWS in the middle of March of 2015. Mr. Pascucci stated
that when he became the Director at AWS, he inherited a cmmbling building and lack of funding.
Mr. Pascucci said that when he took over AWS, he was faced with a facility where things were not
being done correctly and that he had to fire the individual who had been running AWS. Mr. Pascucci
admitted to the Board that he was not up front with Officer Bendl about the international rescue dog
at AWS. Mr. Pascucci acknowledged to the Board that there was a learning curve on his part to
running a shelter and that he believes that as of today, he is caring for animals at an extremely high
level at AWS. In response to a Board member question, Mr. Pascucci testified to various physical
improvements he has made to AWS. Lastly, Mr. Pascucci requested that the Board not impose
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monetary penalties on him because that money could be better spent on improving the AWS.
The AMHB found, based upon this record of testimony and evidence submitted, that twenty
violations of the Howard County Code occurred by Mr. Pascucci: (C-12477 Cruelty & Neglect)
failed to provide veterinary care for a cat named Emma; (C-12478 Cruelty & Neglect) failed to
provide veterinary care for a cat named Ayna; (C-12479 Cmelty & Neglect) failed to provide
veterinary care for a cat named Box Cat; (C-12480 Cruelty & Neglect) failed to provide veterinary
care for a dog named Lacey; (C-1248 6 Cruelty & Neglect) failed to provide veterinary care for a cat
named Storm; (C-12487 Cruelty & Neglect) failed to provide veterinary care for a cat named Luna;

(C-12488 Cruelty & Neglect) failed to provide veterinary care for a cat named Autumn; (C-12489
Cruelty & Neglect) failed to provide veterinary care for a cat named Bart; (C-12490 Cruelty &

Neglect) failed to provide veterinary care for a kitten named Hope; (C-12491 Cmelty & Neglect)
failed to provide water for a rabbit named Cunningham; (C-12492 Cruelty & Neglect) failed to
provide water for a rabbit named Joanie; (C-12493 Cruelty & Neglect) failed to provide water for a
rabbit named Fonzie; (C-12494 Cruelty & Neglect) failed to provide veterinary care for cat named
Monkey; (C-12495 Cruelty & Neglect) failed to provide veterinary care for cat named Carol; (C12481 Interference with Enforcement) provided false information to Animal Control Officer

regarding multiple cats and dogs at AWS; (C-12756 Cruelty & Neglect) failed to provide veterinary
care for a cat named Gary; (C-12757 Cruelty & Neglect) failed to provide veterinary care for a cat
named Sleepy; (C-1275 8 Cruelty & Neglect) failed to provide veterinary care for a cat named
Sneezy; (C-1275 9 Cruelty & Neglect) failed to provide veterinary care for a cat named Inky; and (C127560 Cruelty & Neglect) failed to provide veterinary care for a cat named Tux.
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Based upon these findings, the AMHB affirmed Civil Citation Nos. 12477,12478, 12479,
12480,12481, 12486, 12487, 12488, 12489, 12490, 12491,12492,12493, 12494, 12495,12756,
12757,12758,12759 and 12760. The AMHB, for these violations, imposed a civil monetary penalty

for Citation No. 12477 of $100.00; for Citation No. 12478 of $100.00; for Citation No. 12479 of
$100.00; for Citation No. 12480 of $100.00; for Citation No. 12481 of $100.00; for Citation No.
12486 of $100.00; for Citation No. 12487 of $100.00; for Citation No. 12488 of $100.00; for
Citation No. 12489 of $100.00; for Citation No. 12490 of $100.00; for Citation No. 12491 of
$100.00; for Citation No. 12492 of $100.00; for Citation No. 12493 of $100.00; for Citation No.
12494 of $100.00; for Citation No. 12495 of $100.00; for Citation No. 12756 of $150.00; for
Citation No. 12757 of $150.00; for Citation No. 12758 of $150.00; for Citation No. 12759 of
$150.00; and, for CitationNo. 12760 of $150.00.

ANALYSIS
The AMHB received evidence from which a reasonable person could conclude that the
finding that the citations issued to Appellant are substantiated. Based upon the record presented, the

Board of Appeals finds that the AMHB had substantial evidence to support its findings and
conclusions and was not arbitrary or capricious, nor did it act illegally.
Regarding the timing of the AMHB decision, there is no sanction in the Howard County
Code provided in reference to the time requirement for service ofAMHB decisions. Accordingly,
while the AMHB is to serve its orders consistent with the applicable requirements, this Board is not
required to reverse the decision on this basis and the Board finds that doing so would not be
appropriate is this case. Appellant did not point to any record evidence of bias on the part of the
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AMHB and this Board does not find evidence that the AMHB was in any way biased as to Appellant.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
The decision of the AMHB is not arbitrary, capricious, contrary to law, or clearly erroneous
and is supported by substantial evidence.

ORDER
.4-^

Based upon the foregoing, it is this ^(fi day of 'b^brOCLTU, 2018, by the Howard
County Board of Appeals, ORDERED:
That the Petition of Appeal of Scott Pascucci of the AMHB's Decision and Order for Animal
Matters Hearing Board Case Number 741 -D is DENIED, and the March 20,20 17 Decision & Order
of the Animal Matters Hearing in this matter is sustained.
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ATTEST:

HOWARD COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

y
Robin Regner, Admini^rator

r}

^

Steven Hunt, Chairperson

PREPARED BY:
HOWARD COUNTY OFFICE OF LAW
Gary W. Kuc

/lohn Uderer

County Solicitor

^2David Moore
Senior Assistant County Solicitor
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